## OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE, KANGRA DIVISION AT DHARAMSHALA.

No. DSJ/EC/(4-5)/2024-Dated:

## \*OFFICE ORDER\*

In pursuance of the letter No. HHC.1(5-Computer/HC/Website)2007-I dated 27.01.2024 of the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh and in terms of SOP on Accessible Court Documents supplied by Hon'ble eCommittee, Supreme Court of India, an Accessibility Committee for District Courts in Civil and Sessions Division, Kangra at Dharamshala is hereby constituted as follows:-

1	The Additional District and Sessions Judge (I), Kangra at Dharamshala	Tel. No. 01892222000
2	The Civil Judge-cum-JMFC(I), Dharamshala	Tel. No. 01892223295
3	Shri Mukul Vaid, Advocate, The Kangra District Bar Association, Kangra at Dharamshala	Mobile No. 7018305051
4	The Chief Administrative Officer, O/o District and Sessions Judge, Kangra at Dharamshala	Tel. No. 01892 223274
5	The Court Manager O/o District and Sessions Judge, Kangra at Dharamshala	Tel. No. 0192 223274

The above mentioned Accessibility Committee shall work strictly in terms of SOP on Accessible Court Documents supplied by the Hon'ble Committee, Supreme Court of India. Further, for the purpose of monitoring by the Hon'ble High Court Accessibility Committee, the above mentioned District Court Accessibility Committee shall submit the quarterly reports (for the quarters ending on 31st March, 30th June, 30th September and 31st December) showing data as to how many requests for accessible filings/Court documents or any other reasonable accommodation were made to it and how many amongst them were disposed off.

> (Ajay Mehta) District and Sessions Judge, Kangra Division at Dharamshala. Unique ID: HP01043

> > Dated: 20 - 3 - 2024

Endst. No.DSJ/EC/(4-5)/2024-

4094-4134 Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Worthy Registrar General, High Court of H.P Shimla, for information,
- 2. All the Judicial Officers of this Civil and Sessions Division.
- 3. The President, The Kangra District Bar Association, Dharamshala.
- 4. The Presidents, Sub Divisional Bar Associations, Palampur, Baijnath, Jaisinghpur, Kangra, Dehra, Nurpur, Jawali and Indora.
- 5. All the members of the Accessibility Committee.
- The Assistant Programmer of this office with the direction to upload the same on the website of this court.
- 7. Guard file.

District and Sessions Judge, Kangra Division at Dharamshala.